in the profit or loss in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income at various dates over the following year as the hedged

risk crystallises.

At balance date the Group had entered into forward exchange contracts to sell the equivalent of NZ$64.931 million (2023:

NZ$67.530 million), primarily in US and AU Dollars. At balance date these contracts are represented by net assets of $1.315 million

(2023: assets of $1.405 million). When foreign exchange contracts are not designated and tested as an effective hedge, the gain

or loss on the foreign exchange contract is recognised in the profit or loss in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income.

At balance date there are no such contracts in place (2023: Nil).

Interest rate risk

The Group has no interest bearing liabilities. Exposure to interest rate risk arises only from the impact on income from operating

cash flows as a result of interest bearing assets, such as cash deposits.

Sensitivity analysis

Based on historical movements and volatilities and management’s knowledge and experience, management believes that the

following movements are ‘reasonably possible’ over a 12 month period:

 Proportional foreign exchange movement of -10% (depreciation of NZD) and +10% (appreciation of NZD) against the

USD, from the year end rate of $0.5949 (2023: $0.6192).

 Proportional foreign exchange movement of -10% (depreciation of NZD) and +10% (appreciation of NZD) against the

AUD, from the year end rate of $0.9151 (2023: $0.9279).

 A parallel shift of +2% / -2% in the market interest rates from the year end deposit rate of 5.5% (2023: 5.5%).

HALLENSTEIN GLASSON HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 1 AUGUST 2024

33

If these movements were to occur, the post-tax impact on profit or loss and equity for each category of financial investment:

FINANCIAL ASSETS

7.5.5 Capital risk management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to maximise the value of shareholder equity and ensure that the Group continues

to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern. Group capital consists of share capital, reserves and retained earnings. In